The police here know that. That’s what
their lives are all about. Most ordinary Amer-
icans, without regard to their party, know
that deep down in their bones. Last night
we had a vote on democracy’s most fun-
damental responsibility, and law and order
lost, 210 to 225.

Two hundred and twenty-five Members of
the Congress participated in a procedural
trick orchestrated by the National Rifle Asso-
ciation and intensely promoted by the Re-
publican congressional leadership, a trick de-
signed with one thing in mind, to put the
protection of partisan and special interests